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RETAIL TRADE 

Total retail sales in October 1954 were estimated at $ 1,006,087,000 

a decrease of 7.6% from the October 1953 sales of $ 1,088,414,000 but an in-

crease of 1.8% from September 1954 when sales were estimated at 

$988,112,000. For the ten-month period of 1954 compared with 1953 the es-

timated decrease was 2.2%, all months of 1954 showing decreases except 

March when the increase was only 0.4%. 

Regionally, Saskatchewan continued to provide the largest decrease 

26.9% with British Columbia the smallest at 1.1%. Decreases in other pro-

vinces were Manitoba and Alberta 13.4%; Ontario 5.9%;  Quebec 5.6% and the 

Atlantic Provinces 1.6%. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

% Change 
Period 	 1953 	 1954 	1954/1953 

$ , 000 	 $ 1 000 

First Half 	................. 5,775,608 5,690,158 - 1.5 
July 	......................... 1,045,304 1,044,401 - 0.1 
August 	..................... 1,014,115 977,678 - 3.6 
September 	................ 996,773 988,112 - 0.9 
October 	.................... 1,088,414 1,006,087 - 7.6 

Total 	.................. 9,920,214 9,706,436 - 2.2 

All trades, but grocery and combination and variety stores had de-

creases for October 1954 as compared with October 1953. Motor vehicle 

dealers showed the largest decrease, by trades, at 25.7%, all provinces con- 
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ary to October 1954 compared with 

the same period of 1953 only six of 
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increases;grocery and combination 

4.6%; fuel dealers 4.6 0/.; department 
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stores and variety stores 2.4%,  meat markets 1.5% and garages and filling 

stations 0.4 17.. 

Department store sales for October 1954 amounted to $96,945,000 a 

decrease of 0.6% from 1953. Inventories on hand in department stores at 

September 30, 1954 were up 6.6% over 1953 at $265,592,000. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trade 

January to October 1954 over January to October 1953 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 4.6 + 11.5 + 0.7 

Family Clothing .................... - 3.5 2.6 - 3.7 

Women's Clothing ................. - 3.9 + 	1.8 - 5.5 

Shoe 	................................... - 4.2 - 	2.4 - 5.2 

Lumber and Building Material - 6.4 - 	8.2 - 5.9 

Furniture 	............................ - 3.5 - 	7.9 - 2.0 

Restaurant 	.... ...................... - 3.8 - 	4.2 - 3.8 

Drug 	................ .................. - 0.1 - 	0.1 - 0.1 

Jewellery 	............................ - 2.1 + 	1.7 - 3.7 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

October, 1954 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No. Kind of Business or Store All Stores Chain Independent All Stores 

Canada Atlantic 

1 1,006,087 194,095 811 2,992 85,120 

2 Grocery and Combination .................  .193,445 77,499 115,946 17,816 
3 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

L4,846 667 ].4,179 (b) 
4 44,860 3 9012 41 9848 8 9776 
5 

Meat ..............................................
General 	..................................................... 
Department 	.................................. 96,945 - 96,945 79 366 

6 Variety  ........................................ ..19,690 
.. 

16,573 3,117 2 1 022 
7 Motor 	Vehicle ................................ 135,388 1,505 133,883 10,287 
8 Garage & Filling Station ................ .. 48,853 363 48,490 3,944 
9 Men's 	Clothing.............................. 17,530 2,465 15,065 1,015 

10 Family 	Clothing............................. 18,097 2,982 15,115 2,521 
11 17,350 42, 029 13,321 (b) 
12 

Women's 	Clothing ............................ 
Shoe ............................................9,913 3,546 6,367 692 

13 Hardware ...................................... 20,567 1,189 19,378 4419 
14 Lunther & Building Material 39,934 9,468 30,466 1,719 
15 Furniture ...................................... 15,718 3,807 11,911 13, 087 
16 Appliance & Radio  ......................... 	.(b) (b) (b) (b 
17 Restaurant .................................... 37,853 2,332 35,523. (b 
18 Fuel ................................................ ...........

. 
22,793 456 221337 1,580 

19 Drug ...........................................  23,478 2,986 20,492 1,613 
20 Jewellery ..................................... 	. 9,890 3,876 6,015 618 
21 Tobacco ...................................... ... 7,917 1,295 6,623 (b) 
22 All 	Others  .................................... H- 186,438 54378 	1  135,058 18,065 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES 55,667 8,747 46,920 56,3.18 

Grocery & Combination .............. ...... 9,131 3 9 480 5 9 652 7,990 
Meat 	.......................................... 622 - 622 817 
General 	.......................................... ....... 	.. 3,862 278 3,584 6,202 
Department ...................................  9,173 - 9,173 4958 

533 508 25 666 
7,12.3 

. 

(a) (a) 8,709 
Variety 	........................................ . 

Garage & Filling Station ................. .(b) (a) (a) (b) 
Motor Vehicle ................................

Men's 	Clothing ..............................  (b) 

. 

~b~ ~b~ 666 
Family 	Clothing............................ .. 616 

. 
a a 712 

Women's 	Clothing  .......................... .(b) (b) (b) 786 
(b) N  (b) (b) 

972 (a) 12823 

Shoe .............................................

Lumber & Building Material 4,342 1,161 3,182. 4,160 
hardware ..................................... . 

(b)  Furniture ...................................... . 
(b) b 

~b~ 
b 

jb~ ~ b~ 
b Appliance & Radio.......................... . 

2,130 131 1,999 2,381 
751 - 75). (b) 

Restaurant .................................... . 

Drug  ........................................... 1,429 (a) (a) 1,517 
Fuel ................................................ ........... .

Jewellery ..................................... 
.. 

(a) (a) (b) 
Tobacco ....................................... (b) 

.(b) 
(a) (a) (b) 

All 	Others  .................................... 8 . .334 2.233 6.101 8.741 

Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 
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Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

October, 1954 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

13,801 71,319 236,032 39,901 196,131 390,591 90,441 300,150 1 

2,788 15,028 55,852 i6,816 39,036 74,389 42,224 32,164 2 
(b) (b) 3,609 - 3,609 6 2027 529 59498 3 

499 8,276 8 0 271 691 7,580 7,857 552 7,305 4 

- 7,366 17,121 - 17,121 31035 34735 
19 797 225 5,443 4,302 1,140 8,921 7,832 1,089 6 
(a) 26,63.8 

N N 
53,981 501 53,480 1 

(a) N  9,356 20,991 (a) (a) 8 

(a) (a) 4681 325 4 9356 7,780 1,708 6,073 
233 2,288 6 9691 1,539 5,152 5,718 933 4,785 10 

(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 79 358 1 9 680 5,678 

(a) (a) (b) (b) (b)  4447 1,945 2 9 503 12 
13 (a) (a) 4752 692 4,060 6,987 235 69752 14 

- 1 1 719 6,261 (a) (a) 14369 1,91+3. 12,428 
15  

 b 
~a~ 5,074 

(b) 
1,801 
(b) 

3,273 
(b) 

6,928 
(b) 

1,512 
(b) 

5,1.16 
(b) 16 

(a) (a) 10,386 645 9 0 711 14,642 959 13,684 17 
18 

- 1, 580 6 9 422 - 6,1.22 3.1,584 456 11 ,128 
152 i,i6i 4,32]. 329 3,992 10,419 1,515 8,904 

20 195 423 1,916 642 1,273 49735 1,905 2,829 
21 (a 

Aas43  1,929 402 1,527 (b) (a) (a) 
T 6,523  47,/.22 7,817 39,605 75,197 21 9691 53,506 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

9,399 46,919 77,448 13 9389 649 059 104,922 18,418 86,504 23 

2,3.20 5,870 11 1 198 4,08]. 7,13.8 17,069 5,990 11,078  24 
1,336 

N W 
2 

 1,82'? ~a~ ~a~  N ~ a)  
a) 5,237  4,656 a a 26 

4 9,958 9 0232 - 9,232 17,360 - 17,360 27 
550 116 1,059 827 232 1,047 757 29]. 28 

(a) (a) 12,335 (a) (a) 16,335 (a) (a) 
29 

(b) (b) 4,437 - 4,437 4,633 (a) (a)  30  
(a) 

N 
1,171 167 1,003 1,479 

W N 
31 
32 (a)  1,036 (a) (a) 804 

165 620 1,990 228 1,762 2,156 550 1,606 33 
34 (a) (a) 478 129 350 808 182 626 
35 

- 1,823 2,195 (a) (a) 2,419 (a) (a) 
36 

2,933 1 9 227 5,428 2,686 2 9 742 3,655 (a) (a) 

jb) ~b~ 1,033 - 1,033 1,105 (a) (a) 
38 b) b (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 

 2,371 67 2,304 4,267 473 3,794 ' 

10  (b) (b) (b) 1,557 - 1,557 41 
(a  

H73 
287 1,485 2,406 567 1,839 42  ial  

(b) (b) 1,139 525 614 
.13 (a (a) (b) (a) (a) (b) (a) (a)  

,720 6,021 11,969 - 3,787 8,182 16,710 6 .607 _103 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

October 1954 Over October 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan i 	Alberta Ca 

TOT.'tL, 	ALL TR'tDFS ........... - 	7.6 1.6 - 	5.6 5.9 - 33.4 	26.9 	- 33.4 	- 	1.3: 

Grocery & Combination............. + 	0.9 + 	1.3 + 	3.3 + 	1.4 + 	1.2 - 	5.0 	+ 	0.9 	- 	0.]. 

Meat .................................................... .- 	6.6 (b) - 	8.5 - 	4.3 - 	2.0 - 11.5 	- 11.2 	- 	8.9 

General 	......................................... - 	5.8 - 	4.4 + 	0.71_ 2.4 - 11.2 - 13.2 	- 13.1 	+ 	0.1 

1)epartment 	..................................... - 	0.6 - 	0.5 - 	2071+ 005 - 	1.2 - 18.3 	- 	9.4 	+ 12.4 

Variety .............................................. .+ 	0.4 + 	2.0 - 	0.8 + 	1.7 + 	4.1 - 	6.2 	- 	2.1 	- 	2.4 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ 25.7 - 34.7 - 22.1 - 21.7 - 45.7 - 49.7 	26.6 	- 18.0 

Garage & Filling Station 

... 

- 	1.5 + 	1.9 - 	0.1 + 	0.1 (b) 	(b) 	33.4 	+ 	3.0 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. - 	4.7 - 	9.9 + 	1.6 - 	5.4 (b) 	- 32.3 	- 23.9 	+ 	9.9 . 

8.8 - 	9.5 - 	8.1 + 	1.3 - 26.9 - 34.4 	- 20.8 	- 11.0 Family 	Clothing 	...........................- 

Women's 	Clothing ........................ . - 12.6 (b) (b) - 11.0 (b) 	- 28.9 	- 20.1 	- 	7.6 

Shoe .................................................... 2.3 + 	3.6 (b) 0.3 (b) 	(b) 	- 10.0 	- 10.2 

Hardware 	.........................................- 12.4 + 	4.0 - 	7.4 - 12.2 - 30.2 - 28.8 	- 25.7 	+ 33.5 

Lumber & Building Material..., 

.- 

- 11.0 + 	9.8 - 16.5 - 	7.7 797 - 30.9 	- 10.6 	+ 	5.5 

Furniture .......................................... 	..6.0 + 	8.2 - 33.2 1.5 (b) 	(b) 	- 	6.5 	+ 	6.4 

Appliance and Radio .................. (b) (b) (b) (b) 	(b) 	(b) 	(b) 

flestaurant 	...................................... 

(

.. 

.b) .

9.5 (b) - 11.1 - 	8.0 - 	9.2 - 14.2 	- 23.6 	- 	1.2 

Fuel 	 .. - 	0.4 - 	2.7 + 	1.0 - 	1.6 + 	4.0 	(b) 	(b) 	- 	7.7 

Drug .................................................... 	. - 	3.3 - 	1.3 - 	7.2 - 	2.8 - 	1.7 	4.3 	- 	4.0 	+ 	1.5 

Jewellery 	.......................................... 2.2 + 13.6 - 	0.8 1.7 (b) 	(b) 	(b) 	+ 	5.6 

Tobacco ............................................ 	. - 	2.6i (b) + 	0.8 (b) (b) 	(b) 	(b) 	(b) 

All 	Others ........................................ .6.].+  1.4j 0.9- 4.3 12.7 	36.8 	
- 14.2- 	2.5 

(b) Not awiilable 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to October 1954 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND CF BUSINESS CR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

9,706,4.36 821,866 2,273,217 3,749,032 530,155 587,077 	741,053 1,004,084 

1,839,633 175,335 522,766 717,393 83,037 76,704 	102,372. 162,030 
Meat  ............................................ 141,265 (b) 38,057 55,007 5,003 6,775 	11,836 18,360 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............... 

Genera! 	.................................................... 430,901 87,7'77 76,152 79,532 36,781 54,743 	48,701 47,217 
.... 

793,855 60,117 143 9 567 258,464 73,347 42,104 	77,820 138 ,435 

Grocery& Combination ...................... 

Variety  ........................................ 

.... 

169,023 16,812 48,696 75,355 4,111 5,924 	8,895 9,234 
Department ....................................... 

Motor Vehicle  ................................ 1,798,657 
.... 

343,054 376,396 683 1,950 103,832 138049 	354175 199 2 103. Garage & Filling Station ..................  460,402 
. 

36,793 85,678  198,095 20,238 28,03.6 	46,800 44,787 Men's Clothing  .............................. ..142,685 
.. 

9,400 37,832 62,33.9 4,858 5,698 	10,943 11,643  
151,633 21,678 56,029 45,507 5,587 5,878 	8,574 8,383 

Women's Clothing ........................... .. 158,752 7,958 41,294 66,218 4645 6,231 	13,042 19,366 
. 
90,920 

6,652 26,291 38,668 2,819 (b) 	4,299 8,485 Shoe ............................................. 89,585 
Hardware ...................................... 11,467 41,574 69,663 9,633 18,668 	20,090 19,825 

Family Clot hing............................... 

Lumber & Building Material .............. .. 
. 

329,645 12,498 55,230 118,465 35,299 37,106 	41,768 29,28]. 
144,282 8280 51,332 621,659 

N 
7,923 

N 
9,433 

(b) (b) (b) (b)   (b) (b) 
Furniture....................................... 

359,933 18,804 85,683 141,306 19,270 24145 	27,860 42,868 
Appliance & Radio ............................ 
Restaurant 	.................................... 
Fuel ............................................... ............ .182,437 3.2,026 53,325 93,668 6,020 5,852 	(b) 11,233 
[irug ............................................ 222,25]. 14,864 43,905 96,414 13,987 13,57]. 	16,494 23,016 

81,759 5,089 172994 35,922 (b)  ~ bj 9,773 Jewellery ...................................... 
75,938 

. 

(b) 18,930 47,269 (b) b 	b 
~ bj  

(b) Tobacco ........................................
All Others ..................................... 1,732,539 155,238 420,073 697,022 81,504 97,975 	118,827 161 9,901 

(b) Not available 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- .ly Provinces and Kinds or Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

Janii'ry to October 1954 over January to October 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces  Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... - 2.2 + 0.2 - 0.4 - 0.5 - 	4.2 - 34.2 - 	7.6_ 0.4 

Grocery & Combination ............. + 4.6 + 2.4 + 3.4 + 6.6 + 	2.6 + 	8.0 + 	4.6]+ 1.9 

Meat .................................................... + 1.5 (b) + 3.5 + 1.0 + 	2.5 - 	1.5 - 	0.7+ 3.7 

General 	...  ..................................... - 

.. 

1.5 - 1.4+ 1.2 0.3 3.9 - 	6.0 - 	3.6+ 2.0 

Department 	.................................... + 2.4 + 1.3. + 3.7 + 3.3 - 	1.0 6.5 - 	0.7+ 11.0 

Vanety .............................................. 

.. 

..+ 2.4 + 200 + 202 + 308 - 	0 03 + 	1.2 + 	0.2- 2.3 

- 9.6 - 3.2 - 3.7 - 7.3 - 11.0 - 27.7 - 16.2,- 10.2 Motor 	Vehicle.................................. 

+ 0.4 + 4.9 - 2,2 + 1.6 + 	0.1 - 	3.4 - 	3.3 + 	3.0 

- 6.6 - 6.2 - 6.9 - 6.5 + 	2.5 - 12.9 - 	8.5 - 	4.]. 

Garage & Filling Station .......... 

.. 

3.5 - 2.9 - 2.5 - 0.4 11.2 - 16.5 - 10.4- 4.1 

Women's Clothing ........................ 

.. 

3.9 + 0.2 - 0.4 4.3 7.]. - 11.0 - 	8.4 4.8 

Shoe .................................................... - 

.. 

4.2 - 0.3 - 6.5 - 299 • 	5.1 (b) - 	4.7- 4.0 

Family 	Clothing 	.............................. 

- 5.3 - 2.1 3.9 - 1.9 - 	9.7 - 16.5 - 14.4+ 4.1 

Men's 	Clothing................................ 

Lumber & Building Material 

.... 

6.4 4.8 - 10.5 - 3.7 - 	1.7 - 12.3 - 12.3 '+ 2.1 

Furniture .......................................... 35 + 009 4•7 - 2.0 (b) (b) 10.5 (c) 

Appliance and Radio .................. 

.. 

(b) (b) (b)  (b) (b) (b) (b) 

Hardware 	.......................................... 

- 

... 

3.8 + 001 - 3.3 - 1.6 - 	5.6 - 	3.2 - 16.2 - 	4.0 Restaurant 	....................................... 

Fuel ................................................ + 

.. 

4.6 - 4.3. + 7.8 + 3 97 S. 	3.4 + 20.9 (b) + 	1.1 

Drug .................................................... - 

. 

0.1 + 0.9 - 2.0 + 0.1 - 	0.8 + 	1.6 + 	0.9 + 	0.5 

Jewellery 	......................................... - 

. 

2.1 + 4.7 - 1.1 - 3.8 (b) (b) (b) + 	1.3 

Tobacco............................................. -  0.2 (b) .' 0.1 + 0.1 (b) (b) (b) (b) 

All 	Others ........................................ . 2.3 + 1.71+ 1.5  7.7 - 23.7 - 	9.4- 0.7 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged. 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

(WIthout Adjustment for Price Changes) 

October 1954 Over september 1954 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTtL, 	ALL TR%DES .......... + 	1.8 + 	2.8 + 	1.5 + 	2.3 • 	399 + 	6.2 + 	3.1 • 4.0 

Grocery & Combination ............. ..+ 	6.0 

.. 

+ 	1.9 + 	9.4 + 	3.7 + 	9.0 + 	1.6 + 	5.8 + 11.1 

Meat.................................................... +4.8 (b) 6.7 + 12.5 + 19.2 + 33.9 + 	6.6 5.0 

General 	........................................ + 	1.3 + 	0.4 + 	2.5 - 	0.1 + 	0.4 + 	6.4 • 	0.4 1.2 

Department 	.....................................+ 8.4 

. 

+ 15.9 - 	490 + 	6.9 + 33.5 • 18.6 + 	9.9 + 16.9 

9.7 + 	8.8 + 	3.9 + 10.8 + 33.9 + 17.3 + 23.0 + 	7.8 Variety ...............................................+ 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ .- 14.1 3.6.0 - 16.1 - 3.1.7 - 	6.4 30.5 - 13.7 - 	9.1 

Garage & Filling Station + 	5.7 - 14.5 • 	6.4 + 3.1.0 (b) (b) • 12.5 • 	5.3 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. + 33.5 + 12.9 + 50.0 + 32.9 (b) + 29.3 • 18.3 + 16.2 

+ 13.8 

. 

+ 14.5 + 2302 + 	3.8 (b) • 52.5 • 22.0 - 	6.5 

Women's Clothing......................... + 13.4 (b) (b) + 	9.0 (b) + 39.9 + 73.6 + 12.9 

+ 	3.2 .9 (b) + 	6.4 (b) (b) + 28.8 - 14.8 Shoe..................................................... 

- 	0.9 - 	1.8 4.5 + 	2.5 - 32.6 4.3. 8.7 + 3.5.5 

Lumber & Building Material.... 2.4 + 	4.5 - 	6.2 1.5 - 	2.6 35.0 200 + 3.7.9 

+ 17 + 3.4.3 - 	8.9 + 	1.3 (b) (b) + 40.2 + 15.0 

Family 	Clothing 	........................... 

Appliance and Radio .................. (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 

+ 	0.6 

. 

(b) + 33.6 - 	0.7 + 	2.6 + 	3.3 1709 - 	7.5 

Hardware 	......................................... 

Restaurant 	....................................... 

+ 	6.4 + 20.4 • 	6.9 - 	1.7 - 	0.9 (b) (b) • 47.7 

Furniture........................................... 

Drug .................................................... 5.9 + 33 90 + 12.1 + 	3.2 + 	0.1 • 	6.7 + 	3.6 • 	7.8 

Fuel................................................. 

Jewellery 	......................................... + 33.7 3.5 • 	8.2 + 269 (b) (b) (b) 3.5 

+ 	0.8 (b) 11.1 (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) Tobacco............................................. 

All 	Others......................................... + 	1.0 + 13.4 • 	0.5 + 	3.6 3.5 11.2 11.6 - 	1.2 

(b) Not available 



STTSTICS 	rME [?cr 

ifrI ii TI!  ii! /// ill! if Deptartment 	 e Sales 10 	
100778442 	October 1953 and October 1954 

These ftgures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 
	

STOCKS 

Department 	 I october 1October I Change i Sept. 	Sept. 301 Change 

1953 1 1954 	1954/53 1 1953 
	

1954 	1954/53 
$'OOO 1 $000 	 $'OOO 

	
, Ooo 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... I 97,563 I 96 9 9451 - 0.6 1249,121 1 265 s,592 1+ 6.6 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 2,663 2,563 - 	3.8 49505 4,662 + 	3.5 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 

..4
9 272 3,965 - 	7.2 5,640 5,589 - 	0.9 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,507 2 9 548 + 	1.6 6,172 7,189 + 16.5 
Furs . ........................................... 1,680 1,824 - 	3.0 6,563 6,663 + 	1.5 .. 

.. 

6,457 - 	3.0 12,752 13,778 + 	8.0 Girls' and Infants' Wear 	................... 6,656 
Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3. ,474 3,311 - 	4.7 9,007 9,490 + 	5.4 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 367 350 4.6 1,000 992 - 	0.8 

1,213 1,131 - 	6.8 1,241 1,278 + 	3.0 Millinery ........................................ 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,794 3,588 - 	5.4 9,719 9,486 - 	2.4 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,146 4090 1.4 14,036 149,772 + 	5.2 
Ladies' Apparel and Aocegsorles. 

30,972 29,827 - 	3.7 70,635 73,899 + 	4.6 Total 1 - 10 ................................ 

Men's Clothing ............................... 3,416 3,376 - 	1.2 9,065 9,976 + 10.0 
Men's Furnishings 	.......................... 4,864 4,686 - 	3.7 15,093 14,484 - 	4.0 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 3,192 3,218 + 	0.8 8,069 8,143 + 	0.9 Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 1,509 1,512 + 	0.2 5,344 5,495 + 	2.8 
Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,664 5,761 + 	1.7 3 1 901 4,251 + 	9.0 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,022 

.. 

.. 

1,975 - 	23 4,947 5,625 + 13.7 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 270 236 - 12.6 1,261 942 - 25.3 Piece Goods .................................. 
Linens and Domestics ..................... 

2,209 
3,184 

2,143 
2,923 

- 	390 
8.2 

9 9 348 
8,141 

8,813 
8,923. 

- 	5.7 
+ 	9.6 

Smallwares 	.................... 1,933 
.. 

1,908 1.3 5,986 5,956 - 	0.5 China and Glassware 	...................... ..1,137 

.. 

.. 

.. 

1,059 - 	6.9 8,173 8,061 - 	1.4 Home Furnishings ........................... 6,u6 5,887 - 	3.7 21,984 23,961 + 	9.0 23. 	Furniture ............................................ 
24. Major Appliances ............................ 

5,826 5,413 - 	7.1 13,463 13,449 0•3. 

25. Radio and Music 
4,523. + 10.2 7,849 11,596 + 47.7 

.......... 
26. Hardware and Housewares .................. 

..4,101 
2,284 
5,162 

.. 

3,215 
5,370 

+ 40.8 
+ 	4.0 

5,648 
13,169 

5,393 
16,408 

405 
+ 24.6 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 
1,650 1,591 - 	3.6 7,650 7,857 + 	2.7 27. 	Jewellery ........................................ 

Stationery, Books and Magazines....., 
..2,892 

1,367 
2,771 
1,384 

- 	4.2 
+ 	1.2 

14,610 
4,287 

15,382 
4739 

+ 	5.3 
+ 10.5 

All Other Departments ...................... 	. 7,793 8,169 + 	4.8 10,498 12,241 + 16.6 

Note: The 1953 figures 4vn in this bulletin have been revised from those published a 
year ago to take into account full sample coverage. 


